



Dated Aizawl, the 14th September, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Consequent upon the opening of 3(three) new District Treasury Offices at Khawzawl, Saitual and Hnahthial w.e.f. 01.07.2022 and in the interest of public services, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to declare Treasury Officer, *Khawzawl Treasury*, Treasury Officer, *Saitual Treasury* and Treasury Officer, *Hnahthial Treasury* as **Pension Disbursing Officer/Authority** within their respective jurisdiction with immediate effect.

Accordingly, the existing pension cases dealt with by other District Treasury Offices may be transferred to the District Treasury Office, Hnahthial w.e.f. *October, 2023* and Khawzawl and Saitual w.e.f. *December, 2023* if the concerned Pensioners so desire.

Sd/- VANLAL CHHUANGA

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Finance Department

Memo No. G. 17015/1/2014-F. Est/Pt : Dated Aizawl, the 14th Sept., 2023 Copy to :

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram for kind information.
- 2. PS to Chief Minister, Mizoram for kind information.
- 3. PS to Dy. Chief Minister/Speaker/all Ministers for kind information.
- 4. Accountant General, Mizoram for information and necessary action.
- 5. All Head of Administrative Departments.
- 6. All Head of Departments.
- 7. Chief Controller of Accounts, Mizoram for information and necessary action.
- 8. Joint Director, Accounts & Treasuries, Southern Zone, Lunglei.
- 9. Under Secretary, Finance Department(APF) for information.
- 10. All Treasury Officers, Mizoram for information and necessary action.
- 11. General Secretary, Mizoram Civil Pensioner Association, Aizawl for information and necessary action.

12. Guard File.

Dy. Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Department(E)